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2000
Coaching Staff

Head Coach
Barry Valentine

Assistant Coaches
Jack Drankoff, Kevin Kirchman, Paul Donart,

Mike VandenAvond, Dave Seebart

Season Results

Indoor
City Meet
2nd Place

Neenah Invite
5th Place

Oshkosh Titan
?

Manitowoc Invite
2nd Place

Outdoor
Oconomowoc Relays

5th Place
Oshkosh West

6th Place
City Meet
3rd Place

Ashwaubenon Invite
3rd Place

FRVC Conference
5th Place

Brown Co. Meet
4th Place

FRVC Relays
1st Place

WIAA Tournament
WIAA Regional

1st Place
WIAA Sectional

6th Place
WIAA State Meet

0 Points
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Season Highlights
The 2000 Preble Girl’s Track and Field Team had a difficult season not winning any meets until the last
regular meet of the season when they won the FRVC Conference Relays. They followed that great
performance with another win at the WIAA Regional Meet winning that meet by 1 point!

The team was led by Katie Miller who qualified in 3 events at the WIAA State Meet in the 100, 200, and
4x100 Relay. She was joined on the relay team by Jenny Jukowski, Emile Blozinski, and Lisa Oikarinen.
School records were set in new events run for the first time by Laura Botham (45 Meter High Hurdles), Emile
Blozinski (45 Meter Dash), and Jessi Menzel who set the indoor and outdoor records in the pole vault and
with her teammates Heather Rusch, Jessica Baumgartner in the Pole Vault Relay. Other top performers for
the hornets were Beth Richter (sprints and jumps), Kari VanRite (hurdles, high jump, and relays), Katie Miller
was not only the top sprinter but also a consistently high finisher in the shot put, Morgan Simcik (middle
distance), Erin Gay (middle distance), Jenny Kotlar (high jump), Jessi Menzel (pole vault), and Teri Valitchka
(weights).

Records Set

Indoor
Laura Botham - 45 Meter High Hurdles (first and only time run in 2000. No time recorded)
Emile Blozinski - 45 Meter Dash (6.3)
Jessi Menzel - Pole Vault (7’ 0”)

Outdoor Jessi Menzel - Pole Vault (7’ 0”)

Relay Jessi Menzel, Heather Rusch, Jessica Baumgartner - Pole Vault Relay (18’ 6”)
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City Meet - Indoor

Team Place 2nd Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Katie Miller - Shot Put
>Emile Blozinski - 45 Dash
>Morgan Simcik - 400 Dash
>Katie Miller - 200 Dash
>1600 Relay - Simcik, Oikarinen,
VanRite, Richter

>Morgan Simcik - High Jump
>Jessica Riederer - 1600 Run
>Jessica Riederer - 3200 Run

>Erin Frisque - Shot Put
>Beth Richter - Long Jump
>3200 Relay - Maierle, Speaker,
VanPay, DeJaeger
>Laura Botham - 45 Dash
>Jessi Menzel - 1600 Run
>800 Relay - Jurkowski, DeJaeger,
VanRens, Compton
>Kari VanRite - 176 L Hurdles

4th Place 5th Place

>Emile Blozinski - Long Jump
>Stacy Compton - Triple Jump
>Erin Frisque - High Jump

>Carla Hendricks - High Jump
>Kari VanRite - 45 H Hurdles
>Jessica VanPay - 3200 Run

Neenah Invite - Indoor

Team Place 5th Place

Oshkosh Titan - Indoor

Team Place ?
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Manitowoc Invite - Indoor

Team Place 2nd Place

1st Place 2nd Place 4th Place

>Katie Miller - Shot Put
>Katie Miller - 55 Dash
>Katie Miller - 200 Dash

>6 Lap Relay - Oikarinen,
Blozinski, Rusch, DeJaeger
>1600 Relay - Oikarinen,
Richter, Gay, Simcik

>Jessi Menzel - Pole Vault
>Morgan Simcik - 400 Dash

Oconomowoc Relays - Outdoor

Team Place 5th Place

Oshkosh West Invite - Outdoor

Team Place 6th Place
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Green Bay City Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 3rd Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Katie Miller - 100 Dash
>400 Relay - Blozinski, Richter,
Jurkowski, Miller
>Katie Miller - 200 Dash
>Katie Miller - Shot Put

>Lisa Oikarinen - 100 Dash
>1600 Relay - Oikarinen, Richter,
Menzel, Simcik
>Teri Valitchka - Discus

>Leslie Thomas - 100 Dash
>Kari VanRite - High Jump
>Jessi Menzel - Pole Vault

4th Place 5th Place

>3200 Relay - Barrington, Rusch,
VanRite, Thomas
>Jessi Menzel - 300 L Hurdles
>Liz Barrington - 800 Run
>Beth Richter - Long Jump
>Morgan Simcik - Triple Jump

>Kari VanRite - 100 H Hurdles
>Jessica Riederer - 1600 Run
>Lisa Oikarinen - 400 Dash
>Jessica Riederer - 3200 Run
>Morgan Simcik - High Jump

Ashwaubenon Invite - Outdoor

Team Place 3rd Place
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FRVC Conference Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 5th Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Katie Miller - Shot Put
>400 Relay - Oikarinen, Blozinski,
Jurkowski, Miller

>Katie Miller - 100 Dash
>Katie Miller - 200 Dash

>1600 Relay - Oikarinen, Richter,
VanRite, Simcik

4th Place 5th Place

>Beth Richter - Long Jump
>Morgan Simcik - 400 Dash
>Teri Valitchka - Discus

>Morgan Simcik - Triple Jump

Brown County Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 4th Place

1st Place 2nd Place 4th Place

>Katie Miller - 100 Dash
>400 Relay - Oikarinen, Blozinski,
Jurkowski, Miller
>Katie Miller - Shot Put
>Katie Miller - 200 Dash

>Lisa Oikarinen - 100 Dash
>Kari VanRite - 300 L Hurdles

>Kari VanRite - 100 H Hurdles
>800 Relay - VanRite, Richter,
Blozinski, VanBellinger
>Kari VanRite - High Jump
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FRVC Conference Relays - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Sprint Medley - Miller, Blozinski,
VanBellinger, Gay
>400 Relay - Oikarinen, Blozinski,
Jurkowski, Miller
>800 Relay - Oikarinen, VanRite,
Richter, Miller

>Shot Put Relay - Miller, Frisque,
Valitchka
>High Jump Relay - Simcik, VanRite,
Kotlar
>1600 Relay - Menzel, Richter, Gay,
Oikarinen
>Long Jump Relay - Richter,
Oikarinen, Kotlar

>Pole Vault Relay - Menzel, Rusch,
Baumgartne
>6400 Relay - Brownell, VAnPay,
Christoff, Rusch
>Discus Relay - Valitchka, Churchill,
Pichette

4th Place 5th Place

>Triple Jump Relay - Simcik,
Compton, Kotlar
>Discus Relay - Riederer,
Simcik, Burkett, Barrington

>Distance Medley - Barrington,
Saffran, Burkett, Riederer
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WIAA Regional
Top 4 qualify for the Sectional Meet

Team Place 1st Place
(won by 1 point)

1st Place
Sectional Qualifier

2nd Place
Sectional Qualifier

3rd Place
Sectional Qualifier

>Katie Miller - 100 Dash
>Kari VanRite - 100 H Hurdles
>400 Relay - Oikarinen, Blozinski,
Jurkowski, Miller
>Kari VanRite - 300 L Hurdles
>Katie Miller - 200 Dash

>Katie Miller - Shot Put
>Lisa Oikarinen - 100 Dash
>1600 Relay - Simcik, Richter, Gay,
Oikarinen

>Jenny Kotlar - High Jump
>800 Relay - Blozinski, Richter,
VanBellinger, VanRite
>Morgan Simcik - 400 Dash

4th Place
Sectional Qualifier

5th Place

>Beth Richter - Long Jump >3200 Relay - Simcik, Riederer,
Burkett, Barrington
>Kari VanRite - High Jump
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WIAA Sectional
Top 2 advance to the State Meet

Team Place 6th Place

1st Place
State Meet Qualifier

2nd Place
State Meet Qualifier

3rd Place

>Katie Miller - 100 Dash >400 Relay - Oikarinen, Blozinski,
Jurkowski, Miller
>Katie Miller - 200 Dash

>Beth Richter - Long Jump

4th Place 5th Place

>Katie Miller - Shot Put >Kari VanRite - 100 H Hurdles
>Lisa Oikarinen - 100 Dash
>800 Relay - Blozinski, Richter,
VanBellinger, VanRite
>Kari VanRite - 300 L Hurdles

WIAA State Meet

Team Place 0 Points

Participants

>Katie Miller - 100 Dash
>Katie Miller - 200 Dash
>400 Relay - Miller, Jukowski, Blozinski, Oikarinen
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2001
Coaching Staff

Head Coach
Barry Valentine

Assistant Coaches
Kevin Kirchman, Jack Drankoff, Paul Donart

Dave Seebart, Grant Turner

Season Results

Indoor
City Meet
1st Place

Neenah Invite
5th Place

Oshkosh Titan
11th Place

FRVC Conference
2nd Place

Outdoor
Slinger Relays

1st Place
Oconomowoc Invite

2nd Place
Oshkosh West

4th Place
City Meet
2nd Place

Ashwaubenon Invite
Canceled

FRVC Meet
3rd Place

Brown County
2nd Place

FRVC Relays
1st Place

WIAA Tournament
WIAA Regional

1st Place
WIAA Sectional

3rd Place
WIAA State Meet

0 Points
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Season Highlights
The 2001 Women’s Track and Field Team had a successful season winning 3 meets and finishing in the top
3 in five other meets. The season ended with great success as the team won the WIAA Regional Meet and
placed 3rd at the Sectional Meet.

The team was led by Lisa Oikarinen and Beth Richter who both qualified for the WIAA State Meet in to
individual events and were also in members of 2 relay teams. Beth participated in the jumping events and
was also on the sprint relay teams. Lisa was successful in the sprints and relays. The two of them joined
teammates Ashley Thomas and Kari VanRite to set the Indoor School Record in the 800 Meter Relay. Other
School Records set during the season were by Alaina Leslie (Indoor and Outdoor Pole Vault),Kari VanRite
(Indoor 45 Meter High Hurdles, 60 Meter High Hurdles, and Indoor 176 Meter Low Hurdles), and relay teams
consisting of Kari VanRite, Lindsay Porath, Ashley Thomas, Katie Saffran (Sprint Medley Relay), Beth
Richter, Lisa Oikarinen, Lindsay Porath (Long Jump Relay), and Alaina Leslie, Heather Rusch, Ashley
Thomas (Pole Vault Relay. Other top point producers were Katie Saffran (middle distance), Kristi
VanBellinger (sprints), Jenny Jurkowski (sprints, relays), Emily Barnard (High Jump), Abby Maki (High
Jump), Jenny Kotler (High Jump), Claudia Borlee (middle distance), Jacy Pichette (weights), Sara Haven
(distance), Emily Schaut (distance), Stephanie Blackman (distance), Liz Barrington (distance), and Terri
Valitchka (weights).

Records Set

Indoor

Kari VanRite - 45 Meter High Hurdles (7.9)
Kari VanRite - 60 Meter High Hurdles (9.4)
Kari VanRite - 176 Meter Low Hurdles (28.2)
Ashley Thomas, Beth Richter, Kari VAnRite, Lisa Oikarinen - 800 Meter Relay (1:53.5)
>Alaina Leslie - Pole Vault (7’ 6”)

Outdoor Alaina Leslie - Pole Vault (8’ 6”)

Relays
Kari VanRite, Lindsay Porath, Ashley Thomas, Katie Saffran - Sprint Medley Relay - (1:55.6)
Beth Richter, Lisa Oikarinen, Lindsay Porath - Long Jump Relay (46’ 0”)
Alaina Leslie, Heather Rusch, Ashley Thomas - Pole Vault (23’ 6”)
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Green Bay City Meet - Indoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place

>Kari VanRite - 45 H Hurdles
>Beth Richter - 45 Dash
>Beth Richter - Long Jump
>Beth Richter - Triple Jump
>Kari VanRite - 176 L Hurdles
>Liz Barrington - 800 Run

>Ashley Thomas - 45 Dash
>4 Lap Relay - VanBellinger, Jurkowski, Leslie, Jurvell-Pettersen
>Stephanie Blackman - 1600 Run
>Lisa Oikarinen - 400 Dash
>1600 Relay - Gay, Safran, Barrington, Oikarinen

3rd Place 5th Place

>Katie VanRite - High Jump
>3200 Relay - Sokolski, Brownell, DeJager, VanPay
>800 Relay - Thomas, VanBellinger, Leslie, Jurvell-Pettersen
>Sarah Frisque - Shot Put
>Laura Botham - 45 H Hurdles
>Laura Botham - 176 L Hurdles
>Lisa Oikarinen - 200 Dash
>Sara Haven - 3200 Run

>Erin Gay - 400 Dash
>Katie Saffran - Triple Jump
>Ashley Thomas - 200 Dash

Neenah Invite - Indoor

Team Place 5th Place
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Oshkosh Titan - Indoor

Team Place 11th Place

3rd Place

>Beth Richter - Long Jump
>Beth Richter - Triple Jump
>800 Relay - Thomas, Richter, VanRite, Oikarinen

FRVC Conference - Indoor

Team Place 2nd Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Beth Richter - Long Jump
>Lisa Oikarinen - 55 Dash
>Kari VanRite - 200 Dash

>Kari VanRite - 55 H Hurdles
>Ashley thomas - 55 Dash
>6 Lap Relay - Thomas, VanBellinger,
VanRite, Porath
>Lisa Oikarinen - 400 Dash
>Ashley Thomas - 200 Dash

>Alaina Leslie - Pole Vault
>Liz Barrington - 800 Run
>4 Lap Relay - Richter, Prokash,
VanBellinger, Porath

4th Place 5th Place

>Emily Barnard - High Jump
>Katie Saffran - 400 Dash
>1600 Relay - Richter, Barrington,
Saffran, Oikarinen

>Sarah Frisque - Shot Put
>Emily Schaut - 800 Run

Slinger Relays - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place
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Oconomowoc Invite - Outdoor

Team Place 2nd Place

Oshkosh West Invite - Outdoor

Team Place 4th Place

Green Bay City Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 2nd Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Lisa Oikarinen - 100 Dash
>Beth Richter - Long Jump

>Kari VanRite - 100 H Hurdles
>Beth Richter - 100 Dash
>Lisa Oikarinen - 400 Dash
>400 Relay - Richter, Porath, Jurkowski,
VanBellinger
>Kari VanRite - High Jump
>Beth Richter - Triple Jump

>Ashley Thomas - 100 Dash
>800 Relay - VanBellinger,
Porath, Jurkowski, Thomas
>Ashley Thomas - 200 dash
>Terri Valitchka - Discus
>Ashley Thomas - Pole Vault

4th Place 5th Place

>3200 Relay - VanPay, Schaut,
Malcore, Barrington
>Erin Gay - 400 Dash
>Stephanie Blackman - 800 Run
>Kari VanRite - 200 Dash

>Stephanie Blackman - 1600 Run
>Sarah Frisque - Shot Put

Ashwaubenon Invite - Outdoor

Team Place Canceled
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FRVC Conference Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 3rd Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Beth Richter - Long Jump
>Lisa Oikarinen - 100 Dash
>800 Relay - Oikarinen, Richter,
Thomas, VanRite
>400 Relay - Oikarinen, Richter,
Jurkowski, Thomas

>Beth Richter - Triple Jump
>Jacy Pichette - Discus
>3200 Relay - Haven, Schaut,
Blackman, Barrington
>Katie Saffran - 400 Dash

>Stephanie Blackman - 800 Run
>Kari VanRite - 200 Dash

4th Place 5th Place

>Alaina Leslie - Pole Vault
>Ashley Thomas - 200 Dash

>Terri Valitchka - Discus
>1600 Relay - Saffran, Schaut,
Blackman, Barrington

Brown County Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 2nd Place

1st Place 2nd Place

>Lisa Oikarinen - 100 Dash
>400 Relay - Oikarinen, Richter, VanBellinger, Thomas
>Beth Richter - Long Jump
>Beth Richter - Triple Jump

>800 Relay - Oikarinen, Richter, Thomas, VanRite
>Katie Saffran - 400 Dash

3rd Place 5th Place

>Jacy Pichette - Discus >3200 Relay - Haven, Schaut, Blackman, Barrington
>Ashley Thomas - 200 Dash
>1600 Relay - Saffran, Schaut, Blackman, VanBellinger
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FRVC Conference Relays - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place

>Long Jump Relay - Richter, Oikarinen, Porath
>Discus Relay - Valitchka, Frisque, Pichette
>Sprint Medley - VanRite, Porath, Thomas, Saffran
>400 Relay - Oikarinen, Richter, Porath, Thomas
>800 Relay - Oikarinen, Richter, Thomas, VanRite

>High Jump Relay - Kotler, VanRite, Maki
>Pole Vault Relay - Leslie, Rusch, Thomas
>300 H Hurdle Relay - Schenkelberg, Botham, Barnard

3rd Place 4th Place

>Triple Jump Relay - Kotler, VanRite, Maki
>Shot Put Relay - Frisque, EauClaire, Verlee
>900 L Hurdle Relay - VanRite, Leslie, Sullivan

>Distance Medley - Barrington, Borlee, Haven, Blackman
>6400 Relay - VanPay, Malcore, Brownell, Christoff
>1600 Relay - Oikarinen, Porath, Borlee, Saffran
>3200 Relay - Haven, VanPay, Jacques, Barrington

WIAA Regional
Top 4 qualify for the Sectional Meet

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place
Sectional Qualifier

2nd Place
Sectional Qualifier

3rd Place
Sectional Qualifier

>Beth Richter - Long Jump
>Beth Richter - Triple Jump
>400 Relay - Oikarinen, Richter,
VanBellinger, Thomas
>800 Relay - Oikarinen, Richter,
VanRite, Thomas

>Emily Barnard - High Jump (tie)
>Abby Maki - High Jump (tie)
>Jenny Kotler - High Jump (tie)
>Lisa Oikarinen - 100 Dash

>Katie Saffran - 400 Run
>Ashley Thomas - 100 Dash

4th Place
Sectional Qualifier

5th Place

>1600 Relay - Saffran, Borlee, Porath, VanBellinger
>Kari VanRite - 200 Dash

>Jacy Pichette - Discus
>Alaina Leslie - Pole Vault
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WIAA Sectional
Top 2 advance to the State Meet

Team Place 3rd Place

1st Place
State Meet Qualifier

2nd Place
State Meet Qualifier

3rd Place

>Beth Richter - Long Jump >Lisa Oikarinen - 100 Dash
>800 Relay - Oikarinen, Richter,
VanRite, Thomas
>400 Relay - Oikarinen, Richter,
VanBellinger, Thomas

>Beth Richter - Triple Jump

4th Place 5th Place

>Katie Saffran - 400 Dash >Kari VanRite - 200 Dash

WIAA State Meet

Team Place No Points

Participants

>Lisa Oikarinen - 100 Dash
>Beth Richter - Long Jump
>400 Relay - Oikarinen, Richter, VanBellinger, Thomas
>800 Relay - Oikarinen, Richter, VanRite, Thomas
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2002
Coaching Staff

Head Coach
Barry Valentine

Assistant Coaches
Jack Drankoff, Dave Loritz, Paul Donart, Dave Seebart,

Grant Turner, Kirchman, Mike VandenAvond

Season Results

Indoor
City Meet
1st Place

Neenah Invite
2nd Place

Oshkosh Titan
12th Place

FRVC Conference
1st Place

Outdoor
Oshkosh West Invite

2nd Place
City Meet
1st Place

Ashwaubenon Invite
1st Place

FRVC Conference
1st Place

Brown Co. Meet
1st Place

FRVC Conference Relays
1st Place

WIAA Tournament
WIAA Regional

1st Place
WIAA Sectional

2nd Place
WIAA State Meet

13 Points
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Season Highlights
The 2003 Preble Girl’s Track and Field Team had a very successful season winning 8 meets during the year
including the Indoor and Outdoor City Meets, and the FRVC Relays and Conference Meets. They finished
off the season winning the WIAA Regional meet and took 2nd at the Sectional Meet.

The team was led by their 400, 800, and 1600 Relay Teams who all placed at the WIAA State Meet. 400
Relay team members were Lisa Oikarinen, Beth Richter, Lindsay Porath, Ashley Thomas (4th Place), 800
Relay team members were Kari VanRite, Ashley Thomas, Kristi VanBellinger, Lisa Oikarinen (5th Place), and
the 1600 Meter Relay team consisting of Lisa Oikarinen, Katie Saffran, Kristi VanBellinger, and Ashley
Thomas (5th Place). Beth Richter (triple jump), Jacy Pichette (discus), and Katie Saffran (400 dash), also
participated at the State Meet. Records set during the season included Alaina Leslie (indoor and outdoor
pole vault), Kari VanRite, Linda Schenkelberg, Jenny Kotlar (300 meter high hurdle relay), Alaina Leslie,
Heather Rasch, Megan Ducaine (pole vault relay), and Lisa Oikarinen, Katie Saffran, Kristi VanBellinger,
Ashley Thomas (1600 meter relay). Other top performers were Kristen Champeau (weights), Sarah Frisque
(weights), Claudia Borlee (middle distance), Stephanie Blackman (distance), Emily Schaut (middle distance),
Liz Barrington (distance), Shannon Nelson (jumps), Gail Churchill (weights), and Abby Maki (jumps).

Records Set

Indoor Alaina Leslie - Pole Vault (8’ 0”)

Outdoor Alaina Leslie - Pole Vault (9’ 0”)

Relays
Kari VanRite, Linda Schenkelberg, Jenny Kotlar - 300 Meter High Hurdle Relay (55.2)
Alaina Leslie, Heather Rusch, Megan Duchaine - Pole Vault Relay (23’ 6”)
>Lisa Oikarinen, Katie Saffran, Kristi VanBellinger, Ashley Thomas - 1600 Meter Relay (4:01.80)
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Green Bay City Meet - Indoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Jacy Pichette - Shot Put
>Beth Richter - Long Jump
>Kari VanRite - 45 H Hurdles
>Lisa Oikarinen - 45 Dash
>Jenny Kotlar - High Jump
>4 Lap Relay - Oikarinen, Porath,
VanBellinger, VanRite
>Claudia Borlee - 400 Dash
>800 Relay - Oikarinen, Riachter,
Porath, Thomas
>Kari VanRite - 176 L Hurdles
>Ashley Thomas - 200 Dash

>Sarah Frisque - Shot Put
>Alaina Leslie - Pole Vault
>Beth Richter - Triple Jump
>Alaina Leslie - Long Jump
>Leslie Thomas - 45 Dash
>Shannon Nelson - High Jump
>Stephanie Blackman - 1600 Run
>Katie Saffran - 400 Dash
>Liz Barrington - 800 Run

>Abby Maki - High Jump
>Alaina Leslie - 200 Dash
>1600 Relay - Borlee, Saffran,
VanBellinger, Blackman

4th Place 5th Place

>Heather Rusch - Pole Vault
>Katie Saffron - Triple Jump

>Emily Mitchell - Shot Put
>Jenny Kotlar - 45 H Hurdles
>Lindsay Porath - 45 Dash
>Shannon Nelson - 400 Dash

Neenah Invite - Indoor

Team Place 2nd Place

Oshkosh Titan - Indoor

Team Place 12th Place
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FRVC Conference Meet - Indoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Sarah Frisque - Shot Put
>Kari VanRite - 55 H Hurdles
>Ashley Thomas - 55 Dash
>6 Lap Relay - Porath, VanBellinger,
Leslie, VanRite
>4 Lap Relay - Oikarinen, Richter,
Porath, Thomas
>Ashley Thomas - 200 Dash

>Lisa Oikarinen - 55 Dash
>Kathi Saffran - 400 Dash

>Jenny Kotlar - High Jump
>Beth Richter - Long Jump
>1600 Relay - VanBellinger,
Porath, Saffran, Oikarinen

4th Place 5th Place

>Jacy Pichette - Shot Put
>Kari VanRite - 200 Dash

>Alaina Leslie - Pole Vault
>Abby Maki - High Jump
>Alaina Leslie - Long Jump
>Liz Barrington - 800 Run

Oshkosh West Invite - Outdoor

Team Place 2nd Place
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Green Bay City Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Lisa Oikarinen - 100 Dash
>Kari VanRite - 100 H Hurdles
>400 Relay - Oikarinen, Richter, Porath,
VanBellinger
>800 Relay - VanBellinger, Richter,
Leslie, VanRite
>Ashley Thomas - 200 Dash
>1600 Relay - VanBellinger, Borlee,
Saffran, Thomas
>Sarah Frisque - Shot Put
>Jacy Pichette - Discus
>Jenny Kotler - High Jump
>Beth Richter - Triple Jump

>Ashley Thomas - 100 Dash
>Alaina Leslie - 300 L Hurdles
>Lisa Oikarinen - 200 Dash
>Gail Churchill - Discus
>Beth Richter - Long Jump

>Katie Saffran - 400 Dash
>Kari VanRite - 300 L Hurdles
>Jacy Pichette - Shot Put
>Shannon Nelson - High Jump

4th Place 5th Place

>Lindsay Porath - 200 Dash
>Abby Maki - High Jump
>Alaina Leslie - Long Jump
>Heather Rusch - Pole Vault (tie)
>Alaina Leslie - Pole Vault (tie)

>Linda Schenkelberg - 300 L Hurdles
>Liz Barrington - 800 Run
>Kristen Champeau - Shot Put
>Emily Mitchell - Discus
>Lindsay Porath - Long Jump

Ashwaubenon Invite - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place
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FRVC Conference Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Kari VanRite - 100 H Hurdles
>Lisa Oikarinen - 100 Dash
>400 Relay - Oikarinen, Richter, Porath,
VanBellinger
>1600 Relay - VanBellinger, Saffran,
Borlee, Thomas
>Jacy Pichette - Discus
>Sarah Frisque - Shot Put
>Beth Richter - Triple Jump

>Ashley - Thomas - 100 Dash
>800 Relay - VanBellinger, Richter,
Porath, VanRite
>Kari VanRite - 300 L Hurdles
>Lisa Oikarinen - 200 Dash
>Gail Churchill - Discus
>Shannon Nelson - High Jump (tie)
>Beth Richter - Long Jump

>3200 Relay - Schaut, Nys,
Blackman, Barrington
>Katie Saffan - 400 Dash
>Alaina Leslie - 300 L Hurdles
>Ashley Thomas - 200 Dash

4th Place 5th Place

>Kristen Champeau - Shot Put >Emily Mitchell - Discus
>Jacy Pichette - Shot Put
>Katie Saffran - Triple Jump
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Brown County - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>1600 Relay - VanBellinger, Saffran,
Borlee, Thomas
>Jacy Pichette - Discus

>Kari VanRite - 100 H Hurdles
>Lisa Oikarinen - 100 Dash
>400 Relay - Oikarinen, Richter,
Porath, VanBellinger
>Beth Richter - Long Jump
>Sarah Frisque - Shot Put
>Beth Richter - Triple Jump

>800 Relay - VanRite, Richter,
VanBellinger, Porath
>Katie Saffran - 400 Dash
>Kari VanRite - 300 L Hurdles
>Lisa Oikarinen - 200 Dash
>Jenny Kotlar - High Jump
>Alaina Leslie - Pole Vault

4th Place 5th Place

>Ashley Thomas - 100 Dash
>Alaina Leslie - 300 L Hurdles
>Ashley Thomas - 200 Dash
>Shannon Nelson - High Jump
>Katie Saffran - Triple Jump

>3200 Relay - Schaut, Borlee,
Blackman, Barrington
>Liz Barrington - 800 Run
>Kristen Champeau - Shot Put

FRVC Conference Relays - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place

>Long Jump Relay - Richter, Porath, Leslie
>Discus Relay - Pichette, Churchill, Mitchell
>Shot Put Relay - Frisque, Pichette, Mitchell
>900 L Hurdle Relay - VanRite, Leslie, Schenkelberg
>400 Relay - Oikarinen, Richter, Porath, Thomas
>1600 Relay - Oikarinen, Saffran, VanBellinger, Thomas
>800 Relay - VanRite, Thomas, VanBellinger, Oikarinen

>High Jump Relay - Nelson, Kotlar, Maki
>Triple Jump Relay - Richter, Saffran, Tedeschi
>Pole Vault Relay - Leslie, Rusch, Duchaine
>Distance Medley - Schaut, Saffran, Barrington, Blackman
>300 H Hurdle Relay - VanRite, Schenkelberg, Kotlar
>Sprint Medley - VanBellinger, Richter, Porath, Borlee

5th Place

>6400 Relay - Nys, Valitchka, Gerczak, Tedeschi
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WIAA Regional
Top 4 qualify for the Sectional Meet

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place
Sectional Qualifier

2nd Place
Sectional Qualifier

3rd Place
Sectional Qualifier

>Kari VanRite - 100 H Hurdles
>1600 Relay - Oikarinen, Saffran,
VanBellinger, Thomas
>Jenny Kotlar - High Jump

>800 Relay - VanRite, Thomas,
VanBellinger, Oikarinen
>400 Relay - Oikarinen, Richter,
Porath, Thomas
>Jacy Pichette - Discus

>Katie Saffran - 400 Dash
>Kristen Champeau - Shot Put
>Beth Richter - Long Jump
>Beth Richter - Triple Jump

4th Place
Sectional Qualifier

5th Place

>Alaina Leslie - 300 L Hurdles
>Sarah Frisque - Shot Put
>Shannon Nelson - High Jump
>Alaina Leslie - Pole Vault

>3200 Relay - Schaut, Borlee,
Blackman, Barrington
>Kari VanRite - 300 L Hurdles
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WIAA Sectional
Top 2 advance to the State Meet

Team Place 2nd Place

1st Place
State Meet Qualifier

2nd Place
State Meet Qualifier

>400 Relay - Oikarinen, Richter, Porath, Thomas
>1600 Relay - Oikarinen, Saffran, VanBellinger, Thomas

>800 Relay - VanRite, Thomas, VanBellinger, Oikarinen
>Katie Saffran - 400 Dash
>Jacy Pichette - Discus
>Beth Richter - Triple Jump

3rd Place 4th Place

>Jenny Kotlar - High Jump >Kari VanRite - 100 H Hurdles
>Alaina Leslie - Pole Vault
>Beth Richter - Long Jump

WIAA State Meet

Team Place 13 Points

4th Place 5th Place

>400 Meter Relay - Oikarinen, Richter, Porath, Thomas >1600 Relay - Oikarinen, Saffran, VanBellinger, Thomas
>800 Relay - VanRite, Thomas, VanBellinger, Oikarinen

Participants

>Beth Richter - Triple Jump
>Jacy Pichette - Discus
>Katie Saffran - 400 Dash
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2003
Coaching Staff

Head Coach
Barry Valentine

Assistant Coaches
Kevin Kirchman, Jack Drankoff, Dave Loritz Grant Turner,

Paul Donart, Dave Seebart, Mike Pierrard

Season Results

Indoor
City Meet
1st Place

Oshkosh Titan
11th Place

Neenah Invite
3rd Place

FRVC Conference
1st Place

Outdoor
Oshkosh West Invite

1st Place
Plymouth Relays

1st Place
City Meet
1st Place

Ashwaubenon Invite
1st Place

FRVC Conference
1st Place

Brown Co. Meet
1st Place

FRVC Relays
1st Place

WIAA Tournament
WIAA Regional

1st Place
WIAA Sectional

4th Place
WIAA State Meet

6 Points
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Season Highlights
The 2003 Preble Women’s Track and Field Team had a great season winning every regular season outdoor
meet and the Indoor City and FRVC Conference Meets. The season ended with the girls winning the WIAA
Regional and finished 4th at the Sectional Meet.

The team was led by Jenny Oikarinen who along with her teammates Beth Richter, Lindsay Porath, Ashley
Thomas placed 3rd at the WIAA State Meet in the 400 Meter Relay. Jenny also set school records in the
indoor 45 Meter High Hurdles, the 60 Meter High Hurdles, and the Outdoor 300 Meter Low Hurdles. Other
records set in 2003 were Ashley Thomas (45 Meter Dash), Kristi VanBellinger (Indoor 400 Meter Dash), and
Megan Duchaine (Indoor and Outdoor Pole Vault). Relay records set were by Jenny Oikarinen, Lindsay
Porath, Kristi VanBellinger, Ashley Thomas (Indoor 1600 Meter Relay), Alexi Valitchka, Jenny Boerst, Megan
Duchaine (Pole Vault Relay), and Kari VanRite, Linda Schenkelberg, Jenny Oikarinen (300 Meter High
Hurdle Relay). Other top point producers were Stephanie Blackman (distance), Ashley Beaudoin (middle
distance), Shannon Nelson (jumps), Sarah Frisque (weights), Gail Churchill (weights), Abby Maki (jumps),
Jenny Kotlar (jumps), Kristin Champeau (weights), Claudia Borlee (middle distance), Michelle Mys (middle
distance), Krissy Garot (middle distance), Amy Fameree (jumps & sprints), and Heather Mueller.

Records Set

Indoor

Jenny Oikarinen - 45 Meter High Hurdles (7.9 tie)
Jenny Oikarinen - 60 Meter High Hurdles (9.4 tie)
Ashley Thomas - 45 Meter Dash (6.3 tie)
Kristi VanBellinger - 400 Meter Dash (1:04.6)
Jenny Oikarinen, Lindsay Porath, Kristi VanBellinger, Ashley Thomas - 1600 Meter Relay (4:26.2)
Megan Duchaine - Pole Vault - (8’ 6”)

Outdoor Jenny Oikarinen - 300 Meter Low Hurdles (48.4)
Megan Duchaine - Pole Vault (9’ 6”)

Relay Kari VanRite, Linda Schenkelberg, Jenny Oikarinen - 300 Meter High Hurdle Relay (52.9)
Alexi Valitchka, Jenny Boerst, Megan Duchaine - Pole Vault Relay (23’ 6” tie)
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Green Bay City Meet - Indoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Kari VanRite - 45 H Hurdles
>Ashley Thomas - 45 Dash
>Shannon Nelson - High Jump
>Beth Richter - Long Jump
>Jenny Oikarinen - 176 L Hurdles
>Ashley Thomas - 200 Dash
>1600 Relay - Oikarinen, VanBellinger,
Porath, Thomas

>Jenny Oikarinen - 45 H Hurdles
>Sarah Frisque - Shot Put
>4 Lap Relay - VanRite, Atkinson,
Fameree, Slusarek
>Kristi VanBellinger - 400 Dash
>Beth Richter - Triple Jump
>Megan Duchaine - Pole Vault
>Kari VanRite - 176 L Hurdles

>Sarah VanderWegan - 1600 Run
>Abby Make - High Jump
>Stephanie Blackman - 800 Run

4th Place 5th Place

>Amy Fameree - 45 Dash
>3200 Relay - Nys, Blackman, Schaut,
Maes
>Jacy Pichette - Shot Put
>800 Relay - Mueller, Fameree,
Atkinson, Slusarek
>Heather Mueller - Triple Jump
>Lindsay Porath - Long Jump
>Beth Richter - 200 Dash

>Lindsay Porath - 45 Dash
>Kristin Champeau - Shot Put
>Jenny Kitler - High Jump
>Jenny Boerst - Pole Vault
>Heather Mueller - Long Jump
>Krissy Garot - 3200 Run

Oshkosh Titan Invite - Indoor

Team Place 11th Place

1st Place 4th Place

>Beth Richter - Triple Jump >Jenny Oikarinen - 55 H Hurdles
>Beth Richter - Long Jump
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Neenah Invite - Indoor

Team Place 3rd Place

FRVC Conference Meet - Indoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Sarah Frisque - Shot Put
>Beth Richter - Triple Jump
>Jenny Oikarinen - 55 H Hurdles
>Ashley Thomas - 55 Dash
>Ashley Thomas - 400 Dash
>4 Lap Relay - Fameree, Porath,
VanBellinger, VanRite
>Jenny Oikarinen - 200 Dash

>Megan Duchaine - Pole Vault
>Beth Richter - Long Jump
>1600 Relay - Oikarinen,
VanBellinger, Porath, Thomas

>Shannon Nelson - High Jump (tie)
>6 Lap Relay - VanRite, Ryan,
VanBellinger, Fameree

4th Place 5th Place

>Kari VanRite - 55 H Hurdles >Abby Maki - High Jump
>Beth Richter - 200 Dash
>Sarah VandenWegan - 3200 Run

Oshkosh West Invite - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place

Plymouth Relays - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place
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Green Bay City Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Kari VanRite - 100 H Hurdles
>Ashley Thomas - 100 Dash
>Jenny Oikarinen - 300 L Hurdles
>Sarah Frisque - Shot Put
>1600 Relay - Oikarinen, VanBellinger,
Beaudoin, Thomas

>3200 Relay - Borlee, Nys, Garot,
Blackman
>Jenny Oikarinen - 100 H Hurdles
>Beth Richter - Long Jump
>Kristi VanBellinger - 400 Dash
>Megan Duchaine - Pole Vault
>Shannon Nelson - High Jump
>400 Relay - Mueller, Richter, Porath,
Fameree
>Sarah Frisque - Discus
>Beth Richter - Triple Jump

>Kari VanRite - 300 L Hurdles
>Stephanie Blackman - 800 Run
>Emily Mitchell - Discus

4th Place 5th Place

>Amy Fameree - 100 Dash
>800 Relay - Fameree, Richter, Porath,
VanRite
>Abby Maki - High Jump
>Kristin Champeau - Shot Put

>Jenny Boerst - Pole Vault
>Kristi VanBellinger - 200 Dash
>Gail Churchill - Discus
>Heather Mueller - Triple Jump

Ashwaubenon Invite - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place
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FRVC Conference Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>1600 Relay - Porath, VanBellinger,
Oikarinen, Thomas
>Jenny Oikarinen - 100 H Hurdles
>Jenny Oikarinen - 300 L Hurdles
>Beth Richter - Triple Jump

>Ashley Thomas - 100 Dash
>Ashley Thomas - 200 Dash
>Kari VanRite - 100 H Hurdles
>Beth Richter - Long Jump
>Megan Duchaine - Pole Vault
>400 Relay - Mueller, Richter, Porath,
Fameree
>800 Relay - Fameree, Richter, Porath,
VanRite

>3200 Relay - Borlee, Nys, Garrot,
Blackman
>Kristi VanBellinger - 400 Dash
>Kari VanRite - 100 H Hurdles
>Gail Churchill - Discus

4th Place 5th Place

>Stephanie Blackman - 800 Run
>Jenny Kotler - High Jump
>Jenny Boerst - Discus

>Shannon Nelson - High Jump
>Sarah Frisque - Discus
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Brown County Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Jenny Oikarinen - 300 L Hurdles
>Beth Richter - Triple Jump

>Jenny Oikarinen - 100 H Hurdles
>Ashley Thomas - 100 Dash
>Stephanie Blackman - 800 Run
>1600 Relay - Beaudoin, VanBellinger,
Oikarinen, Thomas
>Sarah Frisque - Discus
>Beth Richter - Long Jump

>Kristi VanBellinger - 400 Dash
>Ashley Thomas - 200 Dash
>Kristin Champeau - Shot Put

4th Place 5th Place

>3200 Relay - Borlee, Nys, Garot,
Blackman
>Sarah Frisque - Shot Put
>Shannon Nelson - High Jump
>Megan Duchaine - Pole Vault

>800 Relay - Borlee, Nys, Garot,
Blackman
>Ashley Beaudoin - 400 Dash
>400 Relay - Mueller, Richter,
Porath, Fameree

Table of Contents



FRVC Conference Relays - Outdoor

Team Place 2nd Place

1st Place 2nd Place

>Discus Relay - Champeau, Mitchell, Frisque
>Sprint Medley - Fameree, Thomas, Richter, VanBellinger
>Triple Jump Relay - Richter, Mueller, Koenig
>Shot Put Relay - Frisque, Champeau, O’Donnell
>Long Jump Relay - Richter, Porath, Mueller
>800 Relay - VanRite, VanBellinger, Oikarinen, Thomas

>300 H Hurdle Relay - VanRite, Oikarinen, Schenkelberg
>1600 Relay - Beaudoin, Porath, Borlee, Thomas
>Pole Vault Relay - Valitchka, Boerst, Duchaine

3rd Place 5th Place

>Distance Medley - Blackman, Beaudoin, Garot, VanderWegan
>High Jump Relay - Maki, Kotlar, Nelson
>3200 Relay - Garot, Nys, Schaut, Blackman

>6400 Relay - Boyle, Maes, Harris, VandenHeuvel

WIAA Regional
Top 4 qualify for the Sectional Meet

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place
Sectional Qualifier

2nd Place
Sectional Qualifier

3rd Place
Sectional Qualifier

>400 Relay - Oikarinen, Richter,
Porath, Thomas
>Beth Richter - Triple Jump

>800 Relay - Oikarinen, VanRite, VanBellinger, Thomas
>Stephanie Blackman - 800 Run
>Shannon Nelson - High Jump

>Beth Richter - Long Jump
>Megan Duchaine - Pole Vault

4th Place
Sectional Qualifier

5th Place

>Kari VanRite - 100 H Hurdles
>Ashley Beaudoin - 400 Dash
>Sarah Frisque - Shot Put
>Gail Churchill - Discus
>Abby Maki - High Jump

>3200 Relay - Borlee, Nys, Garot,
Blackman
>Lindsay Porath - 200 Dash
>Sarah Frisque - Discus
>Jenny Kotlar - High Jump
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WIAA Sectional
Top 2 advance to the State Meet

Team Place 4th Place

2nd Place
State Meet Qualifier

3rd Place

>400 Relay - Oikarinen, Richter, Porath, Thomas
>Stephanie Blackman - 800 Run
>Beth Richter - Triple Jump

>800 Relay - Oikarinen, VanRite, VanBellinger,
Thomas

4th Place 5th Place

>1600 Relay - Beaudoin, VanBellinger, Oikarinen,
Thomas
>Shannon Nelson - High Jump

>Beth Richter - Long Jump
>Kari VanRite - 100 H Hurdles

WIAA State Meet

Team Place 6 Points

3rd Place 9th Place

>400 Relay - Oikarinen, Richter,
Porath, Thomas

>Beth Richter - Triple Jump

Participants

>Stephanie Blackman - 800 Run
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2004
Coaching Staff

Head Coach
Barry Valentine

Assistant Coaches
Jack Drankoff, Kevin Kirchman, Paul Donart, Dave Loritz, Dave Seebart

Sarah Frisque, Matt Mineau, Angela Biernasz, Andy Fameree

Season Results

Indoor
Oshkosh Titan

6th Place
Neenah Invite

3rd Place
FRVC Conference

1st Place
City Meet
1st Place

Outdoor
Oshkosh West Invite

1st Place
Plymouth Relays

1st Place
City Meet
1st Place

Ashwaubenon Invite
1st Place

Brown County
2nd Place

FRVC Conference
1st Place

FRVC Relays
1st Place

WIAA Tournament
WIAA Regional

3rd Place
WIAA Sectional

5th Place
WIAA State Meet

2 Points
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Season Highlights
The 2004 Preble Women’s Track and Field Team had a very successful season winning every regular
season outdoor meet except the Brown County Meet. Victories included both Indoor and Outdoor City
Meets, and both the FRVC Conference Relays and Conference Meets.

Leaders of the team were Alaina Leslie who finished 7th at the WIAA State Meet and set the Indoor and
Outdoor Records in the Pole Vault. Joining Alaina was Paula Delsart who qualified for the State Meet in the
100 Meter High Hurdles and 300 Low Hurdles and Jenny Oikarinen who also qualified for the 300 Meter Low
Hurdles. Paula set the Indoor Records for the 45 Meter High Hurdles and 176 Meter Low Hurdles indoors
and the 100 Meter High Hurdles and 300 Meter Low Hurdles outside. Another school record was set by
Jenny Oikarinen in the Indoor 400 Meter Dash. School Records set by relay teams included Jenny
Oikarinen, Pau7la Delsart, Rachel Rufledt (300 High Hurdle Relay and 900 Meter Low Hurdle Relay),
Claudia Borlee, Stephanie Blackmen, Ann-Marie Boyd, Keyla Hoops (Distance Medley Relay), Ann-Marie
Boyd, Bianca Standa, Stephanie Blackman, Claudia Borlee (3200 Meter Relay). Other point winners during
the season included Heather Mueller (jumps & sprints), Amee Fameree (sprints & jumps), Lauren Seidl
(sprints), Lindsay Porath (sprints), Lynn Giesler (shot put), Claudia Borlee (middle distance), Ashley
Beaudoin (middle distance), Kayla Hoops (middle distance), Laura Tedeschi (jumps), and Natalie
VanderKelen (jumps).

Records Set

Indoor
Paula Delsart - 45 Meter High Hurdles (7.8)
Paula Delsart - 176 Meter Low Hurdles (27.5)
Jenny Oikarinen - 400 Meter Dash (1:04.2)
Alaina Leslie - Pole Vault (9’ 0”)

Outdoor
Paula Delsart - 100 Meter High Hurdles (15.2)
Paula Delsart - 300 Meter Low Hurdles (45.08)
Alaina Leslie - Pole Vault (10’ 0”)

Relays
Ann-Marie Boyd, Bianca Standa, Stephanie Blackman, Claudia Borlee - 3200 Meter Relay (9:59.38)
Jenny Oikarinen, Paula Delsart, Rachel Rufledt - 300 Meter High Hurdles Relay (50.2)
Claudia Borlee, Stephanie Blackman, Ann-Marie Boyd, Kayla Hoope - Distance Medley (13:05.9)
Jenny Oikarinen, Rachel Rufledt, Paula Delsart - 900 Meter Low Hurdle Relay (2:30.2)

Table of Contents



Oshkosh Titan - Indoor

Team Place 6th Place

1st Place 3rd Place 5th Place

Alina Leslie - Pole Vault
>Jenny Oikarinen - Triple Jump

>Jenny Oikarinen - 55 H Hurdles >Rachel Rufledt - 55 H Hurdles

Neenah Invite - Indoor

Team Place 3rd Place

FRVC Conference Meet - Indoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Alaina Leslie - Pole Vault
>Jenny Oikarinen - Triple Jump
>Paula Delsart - 55 H Hurdles

>Alaina Leslie - Long Jump
>Rachel Rufledt - 55 H Hurdles
>Jenny Oikarinen - 400 Dash
>Ann-Marie Boyd - 32300 Run

>Heather Mueller - Triple Jump
>Ann-Marie Boyd - 1600 Run
>Jenny Oikarinen - 200 Dash

4th Place 5th Place

>Kristen Champeau - Shot Put
>Alexi Valitchka - Pole Vault
>6 Lap Relay - Fameree, Porath, Delsart, Mueller
>1600 Relay - Borlee, Beaudoin, Hoops, Standa

>Alica O’Donnell - Shot Put
>3200 Relay - Borlee, Garot, Boyle, Hoffmann
>Stephanie Blackman - 800 Run
>Lauren Seidl - 200 Dash
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City Meet - Indoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place

>Paula Delsart - 45 H Hurdles
>4 Lap Relay - Delsart, Rufledt, Porath, Fameree
>Jenny Oikarinen - 400 Dash
>800 Relay - Leslie, Porath, Fameree, Seidl
>Alaina Leslie - Long Jump
>Jenny Oikarinen - Triple Jump
>Alaina Leslie - Pole Vault

>3200 Relay - Blackman, Garot, Hoffmann, Borlee
>Rachel Rufledt - 45 H Hurdles
>Paula Delsart - 176 L Hurdles
>Stephanie Blackman - 800 Run
>Lauren Seidl - 200 Dash
>1600 Relay - Borlee, Beaudoin, Mueller, Standa
>Natalie VanderKeren - High Jump
>Sarah Demott - Pole Vault (tie)
>Alexi Valtachka - Pole Vault (tie)

3rd Place 4th Place

>Bianca Standa - 1600 Run
>Ann-Marie Boyd - 3200 Run
>Kristen Champeau - Shot Put

>Lauren Seidl - 45 Dash
>Kayla Hoops - 400 Dash
>Krissy Garot - 800 Run
>Heather Mueller - Long Jump
>Heather Mueller - Triple Jump
>Lynn Giesler - Shot Put

Oshkosh West Invite - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place

Plymouth Relays - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place
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Green Bay City Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Paula Delsart - 100 H Hurdles
>Paula Delsart - 300 L Hurdles
>400 Relay - Leslie, Fameree, Porath,
Seidl
>Alaina Leslie - Pole Vault
>Jenny Oikarinen - Triple Jump

>Jenny Oikarinen - 400 Dash
>Claudia Borlee - 800 Run
>Rachel Rufledt - 100 H Hurdles
>Laura Tedeschi - High Jump (tie)
>Natalie VanderKelen - High Jump (tie)
>Lynn Giesler - Shot Put

>Bianca Standa - 800 Run
>Ann-Marie Boyd - 3200 Run
>Rachel Rufledt - 300 L Hurdles
>800 Relay - Fameree, Rufledt,
Porath, Delsart
>3200 Relay - Borlee, Garot,
Tedeschi, Hoffmann

4th Place 5th Place

>Jenny Oikarinen - 100 Dash
>Ashley Beaudoin - 400 Dash
>1600 Relay - Beaudoin, Hoops,
Porath, Leslie
>Alaina Leslie - Long Jump
>Heather Mueller - Triple Jump

>Jenny Oikarinen - 200 Dash
>Stephanie Blackman - 800 Run
>Stephanie Blackman - 1600 Run
>Rachel Rufledt - Long Jump
>Kristen Champeau - Shot Put

Ashwaubenon Invite - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place
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Brown County Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 2nd Place

1st Place 3rd Place

>Paula Delsart - 100 H Hurdles
>Paula Delsart - 300 L Hurdles
>Jenny Oikarinen - Triple Jump
>Alaina Leslie - Pole Vault

>Jenny Oikarinen - 300 L Hurdles
>Lynn Giesler - Shot Put
>Alaina Leslie - High Jump
>Natalie VanderKelen - High Jump

4th Place 5th Place

>Rachel Rufledt - 100 H Hurdles (tie)
>Ann-Marie Boyd - 1600 Run
>Ann-Marie Boyd - 3200 Run

>Jenny Oikarinen - 100 H Hurdles
>Stephanie Blackman - 1600 Run
>800 Relay - Rufledt, Fameree, Porath, Delsart
>Alaina Leslie - 400 Dash
>400 Relay - Mueller, Fameree, Porath, Seidl
>Rachel Rufledt - 300 L Hurdles
>Lauren Seidl - 200 Dash
>1600 Relay - Leslie, Standa, Hoops, Borlee
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FRVC Conference Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Aliana Leslie - Pole Vault
>Paula Delsart - 100 H Hurdles
>Paula Delsart - 300 L Hurdles

>Alaina Leslie - Long Jump
>Heather Mueller - Triple Jump
>800 Relay - Rufledt, Fameree,
Porath, Delsart
>400 Relay - Mueller, Fameree,
Porath, Seidl
>Ann-Marie Boyd - 3200 Run
>Rachel Rufledt - 300 L Hurdles

>Lynn Giesler - Shot Put
>Rachel Rufledt - 100 H Hurdles
>Ann-Marie Boyd - 1600 Run
>1600 Relay - Borlee, Beaudoin,
Hoops, Leslie

4th Place 5th Place

>Laura Tedeschi - High Jump
>Lauren Seidl - 100 Dash
>Claudia Borlee - 800 Run

>Kristen Champeau - Shot Put
>3200 Relay - Standa, Hoffmann,
Garot, Borlee

FRCC Conference Relays - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place

>900 L Hurdle Relay - Oikarinen, Rufledt, Delsart
>Distance Medley - Borlee, Blackman, Boyd, Hoops
>300 H Hurdle Relay - Oikarinen, Delsart, Rufledt
>Long Jump Relay - Leslie, Rufledt, Mueller
>Triple Jump Relay - Oikarinen, Mueller, Tedeschi

>1600 Relay - Leslie, Borlee, Delsart, Blackman
>3200 Relay - Boyd, Standa, Hoffmann, Blackman
>Sprint Medley - Siedl, Fameree, Porath, Hoops
>Pole Vault Relay - Giesler, Frederick, Champeau
>400 Relay - Leslie, Fameree, Porath, Seidl
>800 Relay - Rufledt, Fameree, Porath, Seidl
>Discus Relay - Frederick, Giesler, Champeau

4th Place

>High Jump Relay - VanderKelen, Tedeschi, Greiling
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WIAA Regional
Top 4 qualify for the Sectional Meet

Team Place 3rd Place

1st Place
Sectional Qualifier

3rd Place
Sectional Qualifier

>Paula Delsart - 100 H Hurdles
>Paula Delsart - 300 L Hurdles
>Alaina Leslie - Pole Vault

>Jenny Oikarinen - 300 L Hurdles
>3200 Relay - Boyd, Standa, Blackman, Borlee
>Heather Mueller - Triple Jump

4th Place
Sectional Qualifier

5th Place

>Amy Fameree - 200 Dash
>1600 Relay - Leslie, Borlee, Delsart, Oikarinen
>Alaina Leslie - Long Jump

>800 Relay - Leslie, Fameree, Porath, Seidl
>Jenny Oikarinen - Triple Jump

WIAA Sectional
Top 3 advance to the State Meet

Team Place 4th Place

1st Place
State Meet Qualifier

3rd Place
State Meet Qualifier

5th Place

>Paula Delsart - 100 H Hurdles
>Paula Delsart - 300 L Hurdles
>Alaina Leslie - Pole Vault

>Jenny Oikarinen - 300 L Hurdles >3200 Relay - Boyd, Standa,
Blackman, Borlee
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WIAA State Meet

Team Place 2 Points

7th Place Participants

>Alaina Leslie - Pole Vault >Paula Delsart - 100 H Hurdles
>Paula Delsart - 300 L Hurdles
>Jenny Oikarinen - 300 L Hurdles
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